time with other variables being held constant which in practice could
be correlated.

Due in part to the impact of the cost of guarantees and hedging
strategies, which may be in place, the relationship between the CSM,

profit after tax and total equity and the risk factors is non-linear.
Therefore, the results disclosed should not be extrapolated to
measure sensitivities to different levels of stress. For the same
reason, the impact of the stress is not necessarily symmetrical on the
upside and downside. The sensitivities are stated before allowance
for management actions, which may mitigate the effect of changes in
the market environment.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant
market risk factors remain consistent between 2022 and 2023.In
2022, due to a lower CSM level, some portfolios generated onerous
contracts in the 100bps up scenarios for interest rate and credit
spread sensitivities, generating income statement losses and equity
reductions in those scenarios. This was less prevalent in 2023 as the
base CSMs were higher from changing market conditions and
changes in lapse rate assumptions.

Sensitivity of the group’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors1

(Audited)
2023 20222

Effect on
profit after tax

Effect on
CSM

Effect on
total equity

Effect on profit
after tax

Effect on
CSM

Effect on
total equity

HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m
+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  453  (779)  453  (1,702)  (912)  (1,702)
–  Insurance and reinsurance contracts  459  (779)  459  (1,734)  (912)  (1,734)
–  Financial instruments  (6)  —  (6)  32  —  32
–100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  (964)  (2,413)  (964)  (243)  586  (243)
–  Insurance and reinsurance contracts  (908)  (2,413)  (908)  (171)  586  (171)
–  Financial instruments  (56)  —  (56)  (72)  —  (72)
+100 basis point shift in credit spreads  (48)  (6,564)  (48)  (2,497)  (6,295)  (2,497)
–  Insurance and reinsurance contracts  (48)  (6,564)  (48)  (2,497)  (6,295)  (2,497)
–  Financial instruments  —  —  —  —  —  —
–100 basis point shift in credit spreads  772  5,931  772  880  8,294  880
–  Insurance and reinsurance contracts  772  5,931  772  880  8,294  880
–  Financial instruments  —  —  —  —  —  —
10% increase in growth assets3  289  2,762  289  284  2,389  284
–  Insurance and reinsurance contracts  272  2,762  272  258  2,389  258
–  Financial instruments  17  —  17  26  —  26
10% decrease in growth assets3  (338)  (3,325)  (338)  (360)  (3,629)  (359)
–  Insurance and reinsurance contracts  (317)  (3,325)  (317)  (331)  (3,629)  (330)
–  Financial instruments  (21)  —  (21)  (29)  —  (29)
10% appreciation in US dollar exchange rate against local
functional currency  905  3,045  905  741  2,124  741

–  Insurance and reinsurance contracts  211  3,045  211  157  2,124  157
–  Financial instruments  694  —  694  584  —  584
10% depreciation in US dollar exchange rate against local
functional currency  (905)  (3,045)  (905)  (741)  (2,124)  (741)

–  Insurance and reinsurance contracts  (211)  (3,045)  (211)  (157)  (2,124)  (157)
–  Financial instruments  (694)  —  (694)  (584)  —  (584)

1 Sensitivities presented for ‘Insurance and reinsurance contracts’ includes the impact of the sensitivity stress on underlying assets held to support
insurance and reinsurance contracts.  Sensitivities presented for ‘Financial Instruments’ includes the impact of the sensitivity stress on other financial
instruments, primarily shareholder assets.

2   From 1 January 2023, we adopted HKFRS 17 ‘Insurance Contracts’, which replaced HKFRS 4 ‘Insurance Contracts’. Comparative data have been
restated accordingly.

3 'Growth assets' primarily comprise equity securities and investment properties. Variability in growth asset fair value constitutes a market risk to

[…]

CSM (and therefore expected future profits) due to the loss of future
income on the lapsed policies. However, some contract lapses have a
positive effect on profit due to the existence of policy surrender
charges.

Expense rate risk is the exposure to a change in the allocated cost
of administering insurance contracts. To the extent that increased
expenses cannot be passed on to policyholders, an increase in
expense rates will have a negative effect on our profits. The risk is
generally greater for Singapore and mainland China than for Hong
Kong because these entities have smaller portfolios over which to
spread costs.

The impact of changing insurance underwriting risk factors is
primarily absorbed within the CSM, unless contracts are onerous in
which case the impact is directly to profits. The impact of changes to
the CSM is released to profits over the life of the related insurance
contracts.

Sensitivity of the group’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to insurance underwriting risk factors
(Audited)

Effect on CSM
(gross)1

Effect on profit
after tax (gross)1

Effect on profit
after tax (net)2

Effect on total
equity (gross)1

Effect on total
equity (net)2

At 31 Dec 2023 HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m
10% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates  (2,361)  (259)  (138)  (259)  (138)
10% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates  2,677  111  163  111  163
10% increase in lapse rates  (1,753)  (156)  (100)  (156)  (100)
10% decrease in lapse rates  1,929  98  119  98  119
10% increase in expense rates  (237)  (25)  (26)  (25)  (26)
10% decrease in expense rates  242  36  37  36  37
At 31 Dec 20223

10% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates  (2,059)  (125)  (124)  (125)  (124)
10% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates  2,170  108  104  108  104
10% increase in lapse rates  (1,160)  (123)  (119)  (123)  (119)
10% decrease in lapse rates  1,181  127  112  127  112
10% increase in expense rates  (169)  (24)  (28)  (24)  (28)
10% decrease in expense rates  178  21  17  21  17

1 The ‘gross’ sensitivities impacts are provided before considering the impacts of reinsurance contracts held as risk mitigation.
2 The ‘net’ sensitivities impacts are provided after considering the impacts of reinsurance contracts held as risk mitigation.
3   From 1 January 2023, we adopted HKFRS 17 ‘Insurance Contracts’, which replaced HKFRS 4 ‘Insurance Contracts’. Comparative data have been

restated accordingly.

Risk

76 The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities
The following statement, which should be read in conjunction with the Auditor’s statement of their responsibilities set out in their report on